i

66666666 ;

[ — *:*,':L'lmRTESCUE < 3 S :

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

December 1978

ATTACHMENT T0 WCR
FORTESCVE—- 3

w+#/2)




RFT-1

FORTESCUE-3

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

Seat-1
Seat-2
Seat-3
Seat-4
Seat-5
Seat-6
Seat-7
Seat=8
Seat-9
Seat~10
Seat-11
Seat-12
Seat-13
Seat-14
Seat-15
Seat-16
Seat-17
Seat-18
Seat-19
Seat-20
Seat-21

Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Denth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depths
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:

2440.5m
2440.5m
2440m
2594.5m
2591.5m
2583m
2578.5m
2563m
2554m
2547m
253%m
2539m
2525m
2505m
2505m
2485m
2470m
2438m
2438m
2438m
2438m

Pages
Page

Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Page

Pages
Page

Pages

20
22

25

27
29
31
33
35
38
40
42
44
46
48
49
52
53

and

to

to

and
to

and
and
and
and
and
to

and
and
and
and

and

to

and

SRS S

16
19
21
24
26
28
30
32
34
37
39
41
43
45
47

51

54

SION

BP0 I 5



RFT-2

RFT-3

RFT-4

RFT=5

FORTESCUE-3
Pt s s e e ol o e

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

Seat-22
Seat-23
Seat-24

Seat-25

Seat-26
Seat-27
Seat-28
Seat-29
Seat-30
Seat-31
Seat-32
Seat-33

Seat-34

Depth:
Depth:
Depth:

Depth:

Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:
Depth:

Depth:

2510.5m
2448.5m
2438m

2462m

2457.5m
2454m
2443m
2443m
2442m
2442m
2435.5m
2465m

2454 .5m

Pages
Pages

Pages

Pages

Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages
Pages

Pages

Pages

Pages

Pages

55
57
75

77

88
102
104
106
110
113
117
120

123

and
to

and

to

to
and
and
to
to
to
to

to

to

56
74
76

87

101
103
105
109
112
116
119
122

146



'FORTESCUE-3 "

- 00°32: 00

Seat-1 (i)

DEPTH: 2440, 5m




]




. FORTESCUE-3 ~  HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-1  Seat-2 (i) DEPTH: 2440, 5m

OFF

SET

SEAT




FORTESCUE-3 ~  HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS  °  RFT-1 © seat-3 (i) DEPTH: 2440m

01:20" 40

SEAT 3




RET-1




AR AR S S S g s o

Ea o & o 3 2 T L

Seat-3 (iii) ’ DEPTH: 2440m




prevel pered

-

N
~
[y}
=
I .
~
=)
I 0o
)
-
o
C N
T m
i
]
a
)]
%
.r. 1
: i
2

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT-

FORTESCUE-3




ET e ———

Waoeed v e b AN b W

’ ¥ 7 S iR o g s 0K 0

HEWLE - PACKARD  PRESSURE RIECORDS Rir'=1 Sear-3 (v) Sy 240 0m




i

H4

24

rybe

Seat-3 (vi)

)'.

A

KA1

WL E - AL

“
i

it

U3

)
¢

s
—
=
<
-

N

roeni egen? a
iy ey
faad )t

auta







RFT-1 Seat-3 (viii) DEPTH: 2440m




 PORTESCUE-3

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSUI 0 RECORDS

RF -1

Seat-3 (ix)

DISPTH

2440m

1

N feeet

PACE. 12




: i N - g S . . , gy
. " . b

RFT-1 Seat-3 (x) . DEPTH: 2440m

FORTESCUE-3 - . HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS




gt R e i

Seat-3 (xi) - .DE;.PTH-: 2440m

FOLL




2440m

“DEPTH

Seat-3 (xii)

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS.
337036

8
=
2
I
=
=1
fesl

13:24

"

02:




3

* PAGE 16 -

,FORTESCUE*S -  HEWLETT-PACKARD. PRESSURE RECORDS 7 RFT-1 Seat-3 (xiii) .~ DEPTH: 2440m

339155




RECORDS  ~  Rr-1 Seat-4 (1) ' DEPTH: 2594, 5m

FORTESCUE-3 ~ ~ MEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE

PRETEST




O

FORTESCUE~3 - HEWLITT-VACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS CoReT-1 Seat-4 (11) ' DI 2594, 5m




N

 FORTESCUE-3 ~ HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~  'RFT-1  Seat-4 (1i1)  DEPTH: 2594.5m

OFE

re———

03:29:30 57084




DEPTH:




E R AT P e PP -

PAGE 21 -

FORTESCUE-3 ~ ©  HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ©RPT-1 - Seat-5 (ii) U DEPTH:  2591.5m - . ,

L

42584&

0419+ 0o




RFT-1 % seat-6 (i) ~ DEPTH: 2583m




ns ko

FORTESCUE=3

Seat-6 {ii)

DEPTH:

2583m




'HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~ RFT-1  Seat-6 (iii) DEPTH: 2583m

SR ' PAGE 24
FORTESCUE-3 |

S

oEF




g 1 L S b P05 RS Sl et 5, her

'FORIESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-1 Seat-7 (1) | DEPTH: 2578.5m

‘PAGE 25

fentv 7




" FORTESCUE-3

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

RFT-1

Seat-7 (iij

DEPTH: 2578.5m







FORTE SCUE-3

HEWLE TT-PACKARD

PRESSURE RECORDS

RFT-1

Seat-8 (ii)

DEPTH: 2563m

S 4

PAGE 23




_ RECORDS

Seat-9 (i)

DEPTH:

2554m



' FORTESCUE-3 =~ HEWLE TT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~ RFT-1. Seat-9 (ii).



HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS = RFT-1 " seat-10 (i)  DEPTH: 2547m

SEAT 410




~ DEPTH:

2547m




N

FORTESCUE-3

: .
s

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS
. 9 .

seat i

RFT-1

Seat-11 (i)

2539m

| PAGE 33

=




- PAGE 34

' FORTESCUE-3 = HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS . RFT-1 Seat-11 (ii) DEPTH: 2539m

‘
1
1




FORTESGUE-3

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS CRFT-1  Seat-12 (i) 'DEPTH: 2539m




HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-1 Seat-12 (ii)  DEPTH: 2539m o | BN




© FORTESCUE-3 ~ HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS " Seat-12 (iii) DEPTH: 2539m




. @ ) . .y . g 5 e FRR. w

FORTESCUE-3

Seat-13 (i)  DEPTH: 2525m S




Seat-13 (ii)  DEPTH: 2525m




P ey G, R

" PAGE 40

© FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS -~  RFT-1 Seat-14 (1)




| HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~ RFI-1 Seat 14 (ii)




PAGE 42

RECORDS ~ RFT-1 Seat-15 (1) DEPTH: 2505m






B TN R M TEas g

PAGE 44

'?ORTEscuz—z_ . HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS = RPT-1  Seat-16 (i) DEPTH: 2485m

PRETEST"

SET




Seat-16 (ii)

RFT-1

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT-

“FORTESCUE-3




FORTESCUE-3

RECORDS  RFT-1 " Seat-17 (1) DEPTH: 2470m




g e LA T e it e S e S L e e 1 i

peog 4

PRSP

S A i

A,

- HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~  RFT-1 Seat-17 (ii) DEPTH: 2470m







HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~  RFT-1 ~  Seat=19 (1) .  DEPTH: 2438m o




R R S e I A s R e

R A g . A

Seat-19 (i1) ~ DEPTH: 2438m




PAGE 51

'FORTESCUE-3 ~~  HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS - RFT-1 Seat-19 (iii) ~  DEPTH: 2438m

OFF







' FORTESCUE-3 ~ HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE_RECORDS .




l : . | B o R - : - T : ' ZVPAGEL'S&«",
. FORTESCUE-3. HEWLE TT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS _ RFT-1 Seat-21 (ii) DEPTH: 2438m : o




e gy T 4

PAGE 55

FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-BACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-2 Seat-22 (1) DEPTH: 2510.5m

16 250133

SEAQAT 2L

B et i ar




e

PAGE 56

FORTESCUE-3 ~ ~ HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS  °  RFT-2 . Seat-22 (ii) ~  DEPTH: 2510.5m




- FORTESCUE-3

. HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

RFT-2

‘Seat-23 (1)

DEPTH: 2448.5m

©BAGE 57




HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-2 , Seat-23 (i) DEPTH: 2448.5m




" PORTRSCUE-3

HEWLE TT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

RFT-2

Seat-23 (1i1)




FORTESCUE-3 = HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-2  Seat-23 (iv) DEPTH: 2448.5m




 FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-2  ~ Seat-23 (v)




e g g

R s RO NI

v g A e AL,

3

_FORTESCUE-3 - HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS =~ RFT-2 Seat-23 (vi) ~ DEPTH: 2448.5m




: i o . . e E -y - - PN T s A S

R TR o | E L e B  PAGE 63
HEWLETT<PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-2 Seat-23 (vii) DEPTH: 2448.5m ' o




s B . - N

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~ RFT-2 ‘ Seat-23 (viii) ~  DEPTH: 2448.5m




Seat-23 (ix) DEPTH: 2448.5m




ca A g

R

FORTESCUE-3 - HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS . RFT-2 Seat-23 (x) DEPTH: 2448.5m




FORTESCUE-3 'HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS © . RFT=2 Seat-23 (xi) ' DEPTH: 2448.5m




' FORTESCUE-3

HEWLE TT-PACKARD

PRESSURE RECORDS

RFT-2

Seat-23 (xii)

DEPTH:  2448.5m




Seat-23 (xiii) ' DEPI‘H ‘2448.5m







PAGE

e

71

~ FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-2 Seat-23 (x@) | DEPTHf 2448.5m




HEWLETT~PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

RFT-2

Seat-23 (xvi)

DEPTH:

2448.5m

PACE 72




s, s

g 11

PR BER M WA s P s D e

. FORTESCUE-3 = =~  HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~  RFT-2 | Seat-23 (xvii)




- FORTESCUE-3

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

RFT-2

Seat-23 (xviii)

DEPTH:

2448.5m




- FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS




o e " g o . . o ¥ w 2

RFT-2 Seat-24 (ii) DEPTH: 2438m




PAGE 77

 ‘FORTESCUE-3 ~ HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~ RFT-3 Seat-25 (i) DEPTH: 2462m

16: 00 406ATT

o

SEAT 25

L




R e " BN I S AR o A - Fap—-— - g o S

.

RFT-3 | Seat-25 (ii)  DEPTH: 246%m




st L g

PRI AP AT ANV A i 4 AR N R SRR ¢ » e R TR PRy

 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS  RPT-3 Seat-25 (11i) DEPTH: 2462m




e

i

H

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

FORTESCUE-3

2462m

DEPTH

25 (iv)

-

Seat

3

RFT-

HEWLETT-




25 (v)

Seat

3

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT-




S g g e e

KR RS SR . b . co W o k R e A ST A e A BT S A A A A A,

B TP P T

PAGE 82

' FORTESCUE-3 . HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS " RFT-3  geat-25 (vi) .~ DEPTH: 2462m




RN

s

.

4 g

DA iy

iy

i sirn 3,

i

O

2

[

e e

Q2
-
=¥

-25 (vii)

2462m

.
.

DEPTH

Seat

RFT-3

RECORDS

HEWLE TT-PACKARD PRESSURE

FORTESCUE-3




2462m

.
.

DEPTH

-25 (viii)

Seat

3

RFT-

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT-

FORTESCUE-3 |







Seat—25v(x)

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT

FORTESCUE-3




R 0 R LS S L SNBSSyt ot A I A 0 SN At A 1 N Ry gl 5 NS N

'PORTESCUE-3 = HEWLETT-PAGKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~ RFT-3 Seat-25 (xi) " DEPTH: 2462m

OFF

01:37:13 340312




e S, g st S S ¥ , e ¥ AR i A AT

e S ERE | o | . v PAGE 88
HEWLE TT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-4 , Seat-26 (i) . DEPTH: 2457.5m '




HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~  RFT-4 Seat-26 (ii) - DEPTH: . 2457.5m




HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE

RECORDS

Seat-26

i

i

i

)

2457.5m

PAGE 907




g DL Tt

HEWLETT-PACKARD Seat-26 (iv)  DEPTH: 2457.5m

\




[

]

13

37

2457 . 5m

.

DEPTH

Seat-26 (v)

RFT-4

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT-




HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-4 . Seat-26 (vi) DEPTH: 2457.5m.




i, 5 Az o,

W

. FORTESCUE-3 -

. HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS = RFT-4 ‘ Seat-26 (vii) . DEPTH: 2457.5m




HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

g
1A

+ 2457,

DEPTH

ii)

-26 (vi

Seat




RFT-4 | ~ Seat-26 (ix) DEPTH: 2457.5m




- FORTESCUE-3

AR

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

RFT-4

Seat-26 (x)

o S S SR

i g

a S . PAGE 97
DEPTH: 2457.5m | o




 FORTESCUE-3 = HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-4 Seat-26 (xi) DEPTH: 2457.5m




B T T T NN SN e e gy

T

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-4 Seat-26 (xii) DEPTH:  2457.5m




T

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~ ~  RFT-4 Seat-26 (xiii) DEPTH: 2457.5m







FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS | RFT-4 ~ Seat-27 (i) DEPTH: 2454m

SEAT 2]




FORTESCUE-3 " HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-4 Seat-27 (ii) DEPTH: 2454m




T TR K MR A LR i, A A

PAGE 104

RISy 11 I iAoy

' FORTESCUE-3 . HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS - RFT-4 Seat-28 (i) . DEPTH: 2443m

06: 0600

SEAT 28




o b

RFT-4 . Seat-28 (ii) DEPTH: 2443m RESEEE




RFT-4  Seat-29 (i)  CDEPTH: 2443m -




s

l . “FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-4 - Seat-29 (ii) DEPTH: 2443m C




: RFT-4 Seat-29 (iii) 'DEPTH: 2443m




% Sueer '“""""‘;’W“%““"“ i AT §o ‘v-,xpfww« R PR _ by ! i
R4 Beat~29 (1v) o DEPTHE  244%m
;

o i




" HEWLETT-PACKARD

PRESSURE RECORDS

Seat-30 (i)

AR e e o SR g

DEPTH: 24492m

TSN







LA e R g e g e N R R e SOCTRATEEIRUE ot § 6 e el e W 0% ¢ e g e e

SR 0D R e R 5 VR SRS T i
* : e i, 4,

PAGE 112 .

 FORTESCUE-3 . HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS © RPT-4 ' Seat-30 (iii) DEPTH: 2442m




. FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS -~ RFT-4 Seat-31 (i) DEPTH: 2442m | -

P . L e . e e - 0 PR [ —— . e v e e e o e e

SEAT 3 : ‘ i '



A e e e o s

o g e 1

A i SR g i

) o e d 3 WA

Seat-31 (ii) DEPTH: 2442m




GE 115

PA

ey,

e S

2449m

DEPTH:

-

Seat

R
: -4
RS

| HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE. RECORDS

FORTESCUE-3 = -




41 s : SR : o PAGE 116
" HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS - SRR




i S

PAGE 117

'HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS - " RFT-4 Seat-32 (i) DEPTH:  2435.5m

: 00



~

Seat-32




PR

PAG

E 119 .

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS -  RFT-4 Seat-32 (iii) ~  DEPTH: 2435.5m




T T LS SR

R T G A R T 3

R R i 9 R

FORTESCUE-3 - RFT-4 Seat-33 (1) DEPTH: 2465m

SERT 33



e ] S R - oA Bmdnn g R e

A S

Sodow i

HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS = RFT-4 . Seat-33 (il) ~ DEPTH: 2465m




AR T e ey g e PR e

C s e e S e T e e PRI AR 7 9 L LIRS A st e L s et e, g

- FORTESCUE-3 . | HEWLE TT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS . RFT-4 Seat-33 (iii) " DEPTH: 2465m

OFF .

341084




e g T

| PAGE 123

| FORTESCUE-3 ~  HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~ RFT-5

‘Seat-34 (iv) . DEPTH: 2454.5m

T

SEQT 34



'FORTESCUE-3 ' HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-5 | - Seat-34 (v) - DEPTH: 2454.5m

002350 403027

003649 401055

| PAGE 124 -




i

S D DY e

s IR T g W Nt SRR L 1 S

RFT-5 ' Seat-34 (vi) DEPTH: 2454.5m




oA . SN

SEURN RECORDS .

7 Sear-34 (vii) .

”3397

11




RIS NS R i o i £ s

PAGE 127

© FORTESCUE-3

RFT-5 © Seat-34 (viii) DEPTH: 2454.5m

00:53:2




PACE 128

FORTESCUE-3 . HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS . RFT-5 Seat-34 (ix) DEPTH: 2454.5m




S g S 1 g T R

o , . , , _ PAGE 129
HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURI RILCORDS RPT-5 Seat-34 (x) DIy - 2454, 5m

FORTESCUL -3

TR TS




| PAGE 130

FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ' RFT-5 Seat-34 (xi) , ’DEPTE: 2454 . 5m

23 158886
L oretsT  u7ess




-

R s 3%

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT-

FORTESCUE-3

s 2454.5m

DEPTH

i)

=34 (xi

Seat

5

RFT-

cpmeeef mpeeed




e an g

PAGE

Sm

t 2454,

DEPTH:

34 (xiii)

Seat~

5

RFT-

RESSURE RECORDS

{EWLETT-PACKARD P

!




PAGE 133

‘ FORTESCUE~3 ‘ HEWLE TT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-5 Seat-34 (xiv) DEPTH: 2454.5m




PAGE 134

'FORTESCUE-3 ~  HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-5 . Seat-34 (xv)  DEPTH: 2454.5m

135975




H

“RFT-5

Seuat~34

(xvi)

DEPTH

PACT 115 . -




AGE 136

w =
: n
~t
uy
3
4 o
: [
: =
.ﬂ . /

Seat-34 (xvii)

5

RFT-

CORDS

PACKARD PRESSURE RE

FORTESCUE-3

HEWLETT-




™~
o«
i
s3]
=
e

 FORTESCUE-3 -

2454.5m

.
.

) DEPTH

Seat-34 (xviii

RFT-5

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT-

pmeesd geeesi

mar



PAGE 138

1iX

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLE

FORTESCUE-3

)

Seat-34 (x

RFT-5

TT-

k]

ageresd

st



'PAGE 139

FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD. PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-5  Seat~34 (xx) DEPTH: 2454.5m




St
e
LBl
ooy :
g
[1a)]
~
|79
5
N
<3 ]
- ~
ol
e
x
~
iy
«)
1
=
]
LM
wm
K
I
M e
[42]
o .
& ’
O
O
B
B
: e .
B
P‘
2
=
[&]
b
I
: B~
o
&
. H .

g

FORTESCUE-3




HEWLE TT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-5 Seat-34 (xxii) ~  DEPTH: 2454.5m



ORI e S ey e

PAGE 142

FORTESCUE—3 | HEWLETT-}?ACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS ~ RFT-5 Seat-34 (xxiii) DEPTH: 2454.5m




o
=
By

S
o

1
i3

T ——l

2454 . 5m

.
.

DEPTH

Seat-34 (xkiﬁ)

RFT-5

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT-

FORTESCUE-3

T




g
i
<+
)
e
o~

.
.

DEPTH

Seat—34_(xxv)

RFT-5

PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS

HEWLETT-

FORTESCUE~3

e i d

<3




RECORDS RFT-5 Seat-34 (xxvi) DEPTH:  2454.5m




S A S s s

PAGE 146

FORTESCUE-3 HEWLETT-PACKARD PRESSURE RECORDS RFT-5 Seat-34 (xxvii)  BEPTH: 2454.5m




